Public Document Pack

Finance Committee

Monday 10 July 2023 at 2.00 pm

To be held in the Town Hall,
Pinstone Street, Sheffield, S1 2HH

The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend

Membership

Councillor Zahira Naz
Councillor Mike Levery
Councillor Toby Mallinson
Councillor Mike Chaplin
Councillor Glynis Chapman
Councillor Marieanne Elliot
Councillor Mary Lea

Councillor Shaffag Mohammed
Councillor Ibby Ullah

Sheffield

City Council




PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING

The Finance Committee comprises takes decisions in respect of the following
Finance and Property matters which are otherwise reserved to the Strategy and
Resources Policy Committee:

a. Strategic financial overview

b. Property decisions

c. Accountable Body decisions

d. Corporate Revenue and Capital monitoring and capital allocations

Meetings are chaired by Councillor Zahira Naz.

A copy of the agenda and reports is available on the Council’'s website at
www.sheffield.gov.uk . You may not be allowed to see some reports because they
contain confidential information. These items are usually marked * on the agenda.
Members of the public have the right to ask questions or submit petitions to Policy
Committee meetings and recording is allowed under the direction of the Chair.
Please see the Finance Committee webpage or contact Democratic Services for
further information regarding public questions and petitions and details of the
Council’s protocol on audio/visual recording and photography at council meetings.

Policy Committee meetings are normally open to the public but sometimes the
Committee may have to discuss an item in private. If this happens, you will be asked
to leave. Any private items are normally left until last on the agenda.

Meetings of the Committee have to be held as physical meetings. If you would like to
attend the meeting, please report to an Attendant in the Foyer at the Town Hall
where you will be directed to the meeting room. However, it would be appreciated if
you could register t
[...]
ss and Public
To identify items where resolutions may be moved to
exclude the press and public.

(NOTE: Appendix C to the report at item 9 on the agenda
“Fargate and High Street, Future High Streets Fund — Front
Door Scheme update” is not for publication because it
contains confidential information under Section 100A of the
Local Government Act 1972 [as amended])

Declarations of Interest
Members to declare any interests they have in the business
to be considered at the meeting.

Minutes of Previous Meeting
To approve the minutes of the last meeting of the
Committee held on 13 June 2023.

Public Questions and Petitions
To receive any questions or petitions from members of the
public.

(NOTE: There is a time limit of up to 30 minutes for the
above item of business. In accordance with the
arrangements published on the Council's website,
questions/petitions at the meeting are required to be
submitted in writing, to committee@sheffield.gov.uk, by 9.00
a.m. on 6 July 2023).

Work Programme
Report of the Director of Policy and Democratic
Engagement

Formal Decisions

7.

Capital Approvals Month 2 2023/24
Report of the Director of Finance and Commercial Services

(Pages 7 - 10)

(Pages 11 - 16)

(Pages 17 - 32)

(Pages 33 - 62)



Social Housing Decarbonisation Fund (SHDF) 2 (Pages 63 - 76)
Report of Executive Director, Neighbourhood Services

Fargate and High Street, Future High Streets Fund - (Pages 77 - 126)
Front Door Scheme Update
Report of Executive Director, City Futures

NOTE: The next meeting of Finance Committee will be
held on Tuesday 1 August 2023 at 2.00 pm



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 3

ADVICE TO MEMBERS ON DECLARING INTERESTS AT MEETINGS

If you are present at a meeting of the Council, of its Policy Committees, or of any
committee, sub-committee, joint committee, or joint sub-committee of the authority,
and you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) relating to any business that
will be considered at the meeting, you must no
[...]
very (Deputy Chair),

1.1

2.1

3.1

4.1

5.1

Mike Chaplin, Glynis Chapman, Marieanne Elliot, Mary Lea,
Shaffag Mohammed and Ibby Ullah

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Toby Mallinson.
EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

It was noted that part 2 of the report at item 7 on the agenda was not available to
the public or press because it contained exempt information. If Members wished
to discuss the exempt information, the Committee would ask the members of the
public and press to kindly leave for that part of the meeting and the webcast would
be paused.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interest made at the meeting.

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY:-

1.

That the Minutes of the meeting of the Sub-Committee held on 22 March 2023
and the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 17 May 2023 be
approved as a correct record;

2. That Councillor Mary Lea be appointed to serve on the Urgency Sub-

Committee; and

3. That, as respects the appointment of Members to serve on the Urgency Sub-

Committee or any other Sub-Committee of the Finance Committee, where
vacancies exist or in cases of urgency to ensure quoracy or representation, the
Monitoring Officer, in consultation with the relevant political group whip, be
authorised to appoint Members to serve on such Sub-Committees, as
necessary, on the understanding that details of such appointments will be
reported to the next or subsequent meetings of the Finance Committee.

PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS
There were no public questions or petitions.

WORK PROGRAMME

Page 11



Meeting of the Finance Committee 13.06.2023

6.1

6.2

7.1

8.1

8.1

8.3

The Committee received a report containing the Committee’s Work Programme
for consideration and discussion. The aim of the Work Programme was to show all
known, substantive agenda items for forthcoming meetings of the Committee, to
enable this Committee, other committees, officers, partners and the public to plan
their work with and for the Committee.

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY:-

1. That the Committee’s work programme, as set out in Appendix 1, be
agreed, including the additions and amendments identified in Part 1 of the
report; and

2. That Members give consideration to any further issues to be explored by
officers for inclusion in Part 2 of Appendix 1 of the next work programme
report, for potential addition to the work programme.

DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER URGENCY PROVISIONS

The Committee noted the decision that had been taken under urgency provisions
regarding the Fargate / High Street Property Acquisition. The Head of
Regeneration and Property Services attended the meeting to answer Member’s
questions.

2022/23 FINAL BUDGET OUTTURN

The Director of Finance and Commercial Services submitted a report bringing the
Committee up to date with the Council’s final budget outturn position for 2022/23
including General Fund revenue position, Housing Revenue Account, and Capital
Programme Monitoring (Appendix 1). The report provided an update on the
Council’'s Treasury Management activity in 2022/23 and set out expectations for
the coming of the year (Appendix 2).

Officers agreed to provide Members with further information on the roofing
replacement programme and an update on the level of vacant properties in the
Housing Revenue Account after the next quarter.

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That Finance Committee:-

(a) note the updated information and management actions provided by this report
on the 2022/23 Revenue Budget Outturn as described in this report;

(b) note the updated information and management actions provided by this report
on the 2022/23 Capital Programme Monitoring as described in Appendix 1;

(c) note the annual Treasury Management Outturn report for 2022/23 as described
in Appendix 2; and

(d) approve the revenue budget carry forward requests for 4 items:

|. £239k Local Area Committee & Ward Pots;

Page 12 Page 2 of 5



Meeting of the Finance Committee 13.06.2023

8.4

8.4.1

8.5

8.5.1

9.1

9.2

9.3

9.3.1

9.3.2

II. £259k Displaced general fund carried forward as a result of Team Around
the Person funding from ICB spent in 2022/23;

[ll. £200k Youth — this proportion relates to the amount underspent on the
Voluntary Sector grants in 2022/23; and

IV. £300k in the Housing General Fund for Registration Regulation that was
initially allocated in 21/22 to fund staff to undertake enforcement work in
Private Sector Housing.

Reasons for decisions

To record formally changes to the Revenue Budget and the Capital Programme.

Alternatives Considered and Rejected

The Council is required to both set a balance budget and to ensure that in-year
income and expenditure are balanced. No other alternatives were considered.

CAPITAL APPROVALS FOR MONTH 1 2023/24

The Finance Manager submitted a report that provided details of proposed
changes to the existing Capital Programme as brought forward in Month 01
2023/24 and changes to the capital programme required as part of the year end
close down process requiring formal ratification.

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That Finance Committee:-

(a) approves the proposed additions and variations to the Capital Programme
listed in Appendix 1;

(b) approves the budget adjustments required as part of the financial year end
close down procedure as detailed in Appendix 2;

(c) approves the acceptance of grant funding as identified in Appendix 3; and

(d) approves the council entering into agreements to provide funding to third
parties as identified in Appendix 4.

Reasons for decisions

The proposed changes to the Capital Programme will improve the services to the
people of Sheffield.

To formally record changes to the Capital Programme and gain Member approval
for changes in line with Financial Regulations and to reset the capital programme
in line with latest information.

Page 13 Page 3 of 5



Meeting of the Finance Committee 13.06.2023

9.4

9.4.1

10.

10.1

10.2

10.3

10.3.1

10.3.2

10.4

Alternatives Considered and Rejected

A number of alternative courses of action are considered as part of the process
undertaken by Officers before decisions are recommended to Members. The
recommendations made to Members represent what Officers believe to be the
best options available to the Council, in line with Council priorities, given the
constraints on funding and the use to which funding is put within the Revenue
Budget and the Capital Programme.

SYMCA FOOD POVERTY FUNDING ALLOCATION

The Health Improvement Principal submitted a report seeking approval to
allocate funding from South Yorkshire Mayoral Combined Authority (SYMCA) to
accelerate the implementation of the Food Access Plan. SYMCA had made
£150,000 available to Sheffield City Council with the requirement that it must be
spent directly on sustainable food provision.

The funding would be used to develop sustainable local food sourcing
infrastructure by:

1. Investing in S6 food bank to give them capacity to purchase food at scale on
behalf of other food banks and food initiatives in the city. This would benefit
the food projects who took part by reducing the cost of the food they
required and reducing the time they must spend sourcing food. In turn this
would increase the resilience of the emergency food relief system.

2. Investing in Food Works to enable them to scale up their surplus food
sourcing and develop a pantry model. Food Works pantries would be rolled
out in multiple locations across the city in partnership with community
organisations. This would increase the number of people in the most
disadvantaged communities that were able to access affordable nutritious
food.

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That Finance Committee approves the proposed
funding allocations as set out in paragraph 1.16 of the report.

Reasons for decisions

Supporting food purchasing in bulk will build the resilience of the emergency
food system in Sheffield saving food banks time and money.

The expansion of Food Works pantries al
[...]
t: Committee Work Programme

Author of Report: Rachel Appleyard, Principal Democratic Services Officer

Summary:

The Committee’s Work Programme is attached at Appendix 1 for the Committee’s
consideration and discussion. This aims to show all known, substantive agenda items
for forthcoming meetings of the Committee, to enable this committee, other
committees, officers, partners and the public to plan their work with and for the
Committee.

Any changes since the Committee’s last meeting, including any new items, have been
made in consultation with the Chair, and the document is always considered at the
regular pre-meetings to which all Group Spokespersons are invited.

The following potential sources of new items are included in this covering report,
where applicable:
e Questions from the public (where notified sufficiently in advance)
e Petitions to this committee, including those referred from Council
e References from Council or other committees (statements formally sent for this
committee’s attention)
e Alist of issues, each with a short summary, which have been identified by the
Committee or officers as potential items but which have not yet been scheduled
(the source of the items is specified)

The Work Programme will remain a live document and will be brought to each
Committee meeting.

Page 17



Recommendations:

1. That the Committee’s work programme, as set out in Appendix 1 be agreed;

2. That Members give consideration to any further issues to be explored by
officers for inclusion in Part 2 of Appendix 1 of the next work programme report,
for potential addition to the work programme; and

3. That the referrals from Council (petition and resolutions) detailed in Section 2 of
the report be noted and the proposed responses set out be agreed.

Background Papers: None

Category of Report: Open

COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME
1.0 Prioritisation

1.1 For practical reasons this committee has a limited amount of time each year in
which to conduct its formal business. T
[...]
onth 02 2023/24

Has an Equality Impact Assessment (EIA) been undertaken? Yes |:| No

If YES, what EIA reference number has it been given? (Insert reference number)

Has appropriate consultation taken place? Yes | / | No

Has a Climate Impact Assessment (CIA) been undertaken? Yes |:| No
v

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information? Yes No

If YES, give details as to whether the exemption applies to the full report / part of the
report and/or appendices and complete below:-

“The (report/appendix) is not for publication because it contains exempt information
under Paragraph (insert relevant paragraph number) of Schedule 12A of the Local
Government Act 1972 (as amended).”

Purpose of Report:

This report provides details of proposed changes to the existing Capital
Programme as brought forward in Month 02 2023/24.

Policy Committee Report Page 33 April 2022



Recommendations:

(i)

(ii)

That the committee approve the proposed additions and variations to the

Capital Programme listed in Appendix 1.

in Appendix 2.

That the committee approve the acceptance of grant funding as identified

Background Papers:
(Insert details of any background papers used in the compilation of the report.)

Appendix 1, Appendix 2

Lead Officer to complete:-

1

| have consulted the relevant departments
in respect of any relevant implications
indicated on the Statutory and Council
Policy Checklist, and comments have
been incorporated / additional forms
completed / EIA completed, where
required.

Finance: Liz Gough

Legal: Rahana Khalid

Equalities & Consultation: N/A

Climate: N/A

Legal, financial/commercial and equalities implications must be included within the report and
the name of the officer consulted must be included above.

2 | SLB member who approved Tony Kirkham
submission:
3 | Committee Chair consulted: Cllr Zahira Naz
4 | I confirm that all necessary approval has been obtained in respect of the implications indicated

on the Statutory and Council Policy Checkl
[...]
plications

4.4.1 Any specific Climate implications are identified on a per scheme basis in
appendix 1. A Climate Impact Assessment was submitted with each
Business Case

5. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED

5.1 A number of alternative courses of action are considered as part of the
process undertaken by Officers before decisions are recommended to
Members. The recommendations made to Members represent what
Officers believe to be the best options available to the Council, in line
with Council priorities, given the constraints on funding and the use to
which funding is put within the Revenue Budget and the Capital
Programme.

6. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS

6.1 The proposed changes to the Capital Programme will improve the
services to the people of Sheffield.

6.2 To formally record changes to the Capital Programme and gain Member

approval for changes in line with Financial Regulations and to reset the
Capital Programme in line with latest information.

Page 36 Page 4 of 4



Capital Team | Commercial Business Development

Summary Appendix 1

CPG: 21st June 2023

A Transport Regeneration & Climate Change
New additions
Netherthorpe 20mph +13
Through the City’s Transport Strategy, the Council has a corporate objective to increase participation in active modes of transport. 20mph area schemes
contribute to the creation of a safer residential environment, which will allow easier access to local facilities for all. This in turn promotes healthier
lifestyles whilst encouraging vibrancy in local areas and supports access to public transport. The Corporate Plan states that the aim is for all residential
areas to have a 20mph speed limit by 2025.
g Through recent consultations such as the ‘big city conversation’ and the ‘transport vision, it is clear that local communities value the impact of transport
o improvements from both a movement and safety perspective. Slower speeds will contribute to the creation of a safer residential environment and may
(0] also bring about a reduc
[...]
ive Director of Operational
Services

Report to: Finance Committee

Date of Decision: 10t July 2023

Subject: Social Housing Decarbonisation Fund (SHDF) 2

Has an Equality Impact Assessment (EIA) been undertaken? Yes No [ |

If YES, what EIA reference number has it been given? 1442

Has appropriate consultation taken place? Yes | x | No | |
Has a Climate Impact Assessment (CIA) been undertaken? Yes No |:|
Does the report contain confidential or exempt information? Yes No |Xx

If YES, give details as to whether the exemption applies to the full report / part of the
report and/or appendices and complete below:-

“The (report/appendix) is not for publication because it contains exempt information
under Paragraph (insert relevant paragraph number) of Schedule 12A of the Local
Government Act 1972 (as amended).”

Purpose of Report:

The Council has secured a grant funding offer of £4,007,500 through the Govt’s
Social Housing Decarbonisation Fund (SHDF) 2 scheme. This funding would
contribute toward the delivery of energy improvement measures to approximately
370 Council homes.

This project directly supports Sheffield’s strategies and ambitions centred on net
zero carbon by 2030, tackling fuel poverty and providing affordable warmth. The
associated government funding is time limited. To not access this would be a
missed opportunity. The £4m will offset some of the project cost, reducing some of
the pressure on the council housing capital programme, and indeed the wider
Housing Revenue Account (HRA).

The purpose of this report is therefore to seek approval for the Council becoming
the accountable body for £4,007,500 grant funding from DESNZ (Dept for Energy
Security & Net Zero).

Policy Committee Report Page 63 April 2022



Recommendations:
That the Finance Committee:
a) approves the Council becoming the accountable body for £4.07m of grant

funding from Tees Valley Combined Authority for the SHDF 2 scheme, subject to
the grant terms not being materially different to tho
[...]
he project is deemed to deliver a moderate to
significant decrease of CO2 emissions compared to previous.

Other Implications

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED

The alternative is not to accept the funding. The Housing Revenue
Account (HRA) and the capital programme budget would not benefit from
the £4.07m funding in contribution toward this major improvement
project.

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS
The SHDF2 grant provides an excellent opportunity to help fund the

retrofitting of some of the least efficient council housing stock across the
city.

Page 72 Page 10 of 10



PART A - Initial Impact Assessment

Proposal Name: Social Housing Decarbonisation Fund (SHDF) 2 (EIA ID:
#2128)

EIA Author: Nathan Robinson (HSG)

Proposal Outline: SHDF2 represents the second ‘wave’ of Govt funding

from the Dept of Energy Security & Net Zero (DESNZ)
that is aimed specifically at social housing. The Council
has been successfully awarded £4,007,500 under this
scheme for its own housing stock that will contribute
toward two external wall insulation projects across
several estates throughout the city. In total, the
projects will deliver energy improvements to 370
homes through better thermal retention

Proposal Type: Non-Budget

Year Of Proposal: 23/24, 24/25

Lead Director for proposal: Janet Sharpe (HSG)

Service Area: Neighbourhoods

EIA Start Date: 26/05/2023

Lead Equality Objective: Break the cycle and improve life chances

Equality Lead Officer:

Decision Type

Page 73



Committees:

Portfolio

Primary Portfolio:

EIA is cross portfolio:

EIA is joint with another organisation:

Overview of Impact

Overview Summery:

Impacted characteristics:

Consultation and other engagement

Cumulative Impact

Does the proposal have a cumulative

Policy Committees

Housing

Housing & Neighbourhood Service

No

No

The tenants will benefit from external wall insulation
that will retain heat better in their homes. This will help
toward reducing fuel bills. The properties selected in
this progra
[...]
he Sheffield Church Burgesses Trust, towards the costs of
shop front improvements on Chapel Walk and internal access works and
reconfiguration of vacant upper floors for new workspace; and

(2) £650,000 to The Foundry Sheffield towards the costs of shop front
improvements, internal ground floor access and reconfiguration works to
vacant upper floors at Victoria Hall, Chapel Walk.

Policy Committee Report Page 77 April 2022



(3) £250,000 for the Council to commission works of Public Art in Chapel Walk
and

(4) £90,000 dedicated small grants for Chapel Walk that will be made available
through Renew Sheffield to assist new and small businesses with capital fit-
out costs on occupying vacant property.

Recommendations:

It is recommended that Finance Committee approves the proposal that Sheffield
City Council:

(a) grants awards of £250,000 to Sheffield Church Burgesses Trust and
£650,000 to The Foundry Sheffield;

(b) allocates £250,000 to the Council for its commissioning of works of public
art in Chapel Walk as set out in this report; and

(c) grants £90,000 to Renew Sheffield to assist new and small businesses with
capital fit-out costs on occupying vacant property in Chapel Walk.

Background Papers:

Appendix A Church Burgesses 15-31 Chapel Walk - Photographs and Existing
and Proposed Elevations

Appendix B Victoria Hall 35-42 Chapel Walk — Photographs and Proposed
Elevations

Appendix C CLOSED APPENDIX: Church Burgesses Chapel Walk (pgs 1-15) -
feasibility cost study, Surveyors report, Victoria Hall the Foundry
(pgs 16-24) - Budget costings and Victoria Hall - The Foundry
Business Case

Appendix D Images of the Andrew Bell Entrance and Shop Signs

Appendix E ‘Front Door Scheme’ Climate Impact Assessment

Page 78 Page 2 of 9




Lead Officer to complete:-

1

| have consulted the relevant departments
in respect of any relevant implications
indicated on the Statutory and Council
Policy Checklist, and comments have
been incorporated / additional forms
completed / E
[...]
ound
recycling waste management system will be installed to prevent waste
being stored on the highway. The investment seeks to attract new residents
and businesses to the City Centre taking advantage of existing and
proposed sustainable transport connections and the proximity of services
and amenities. For these reasons the scheme is expected to make a
positive contribution to reducing carbon emissions.

Negotiations with landowners on these grant awards were at an advanced
stage prior to Council adopting the Climate Impact Assessment (CIA)
process. For this reason the grant terms do not require the landowner to
undertake an assessment of the climate impacts of the proposed works, for
example in terms of design, materials used, energy performance, waste or
resources use etc. However, projects will need planning permission and the
applicants will be required to address the climate impact in an
Environmental Impact Assessment. A full Climate Impact Assessment for
the Front Door Scheme is attached at Appendix E.

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED

Do nothing - Without grant assistance the buildings are likely to remain
vacant and/or underused and issues arising from anti-social behaviour will
not be addressed. The enhancement of Chapel Walk was an integral
element of the vision for Fargate and High Street approved by Government.
The vision highlights the importance of this pedestrian route but also the
opportunities to introduce new uses into vacant property.

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS

Approval of the grant funding to the landowners will secure additional
private and public sector investment in the buildings. It will contribute to
delivering a fully accessible concert/performance space and new and
enhanced commercial floorspace.

Page 85 Page 9 of 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 86



/8 abed

Appendix A

Church Burgesses 15-31 Chapel Walk - Photographs and Existing and Proposed Elevations




15 Floor




ESSSSSSSSSSSESSSSSSSSSESSSSSSSSESSSSESSSESSSEE
[...]
icantly
increase the amount of CO2e
released compared fo before.

The project willincrease the
amount of CO%e released
compared fo before.

The project will maintain similar
levels of CO2e emissions
compared fo before.

The project will achieve a

NA

NA

NA

NA

NA

NA

NA

NA

NA

NA

NA

NA

NA

NA

NA

NA

NA

NA

NA

NA

NA

NA

NA

NA

moderate decrease in CO2e.
emissions compared fo before.

The project will achieve a
significant decrease in CO2e
emissions compared fo before.

The project can be considered fo
achieve net zero CO2e emissions.

The project is actively removing
CO2e from the atmosphere.




This page is intentionally left blank

Page 120



PART A - Initial Impact Assessment

Proposal Name: Future High Streets Fund - Fargate and High Street —
Front Door Scheme Update and Approval to Award
Grant (EIA ID: #2215)

EIA Author: Matthew Hayman

Proposal Outline: To update on delivery of the Future High Streets Fund
‘Front Door Scheme' and seek approval to award
capital grants of: (1) £250,000 to The Sheffield Church
Burgesses Trust, towards the costs of shop front
improvements on Chapel Walk and internal access
works and reconfiguration of vacant upper floors for
new workspace; and (2) £650,000 to The Foundry
Sheffield towards the costs of shop front
improvements, internal ground floor access and
reconfiguration works to vacant upper floors at Victoria
Hall, Chapel Walk. (3) £250,000 for the Council to
commission works of Public Art in Chapel Walk and; (4)
£90,000 dedicated small grants for Chapel Walk that
will be made available through Renew Sheffield to
assist new and small businesses with capital fit-out
costs on occupying vacant property. These grants and
investments will result in job creation by addressing
property vacancy and contribute to encouraging
growth in the number of visitors to the City Centre. The
outcomes will contribute to delivering the objectives of
the Future High Streets Fund vision for Fargate and

High Street.
Proposal Type: 

Minutes of the meeting

SHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL

Finance Committee

Meeting held 10 July 2023

PRESENT: Councillors Zahira Naz (Chair), Mike Levery (Deputy Chair),

1.1

2.1

3.1

4.1

5.1

6.1

6.2

6.3

Mike Chaplin, Glynis Chapman, Marieanne Elliot, Mary Lea,
Shaffag Mohammed, Ibby Ullah and Martin Phipps (Substitute Member)

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Toby Mallinson. Councillor
Martin Phipps attended as a substitute member.

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

It was noted that Appendix C to the report at item 9 on the agenda was not
available to the public or press because it contained exempt information. If
Members wished to discuss the exempt information, the Committee would ask the
members of the public and press to kindly leave for that part of the meeting and
the webcast would be paused.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interest made at the meeting.
MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING

The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 13 June 2023 were
approved as a correct record.

PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS
There were no public questions or petitions.
WORK PROGRAMME

The Committee received a report containing the Committee’s Work Programme for
consideration and discussion. The aim of the Work Programme was to show all
known, substantive agenda items for forthcoming meetings of the Committee, to
enable this Committee, other committees, officers, partners and the public to plan
their work with and for the Committee.

The Principal Democratic Services Officer reported that, since the agenda had
been published, the following additional items had been put forward for inclusion on
the work programme: Local Authority Housing Fund, Youth Investment Fund
Grants, Economic Recovery Fund Grants and Lease of Land in Millhouses Park.

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That Finance Committee:-



Meeting of the Finance Committee 10.07.2023

7.1

7.2

7.3

7.4

7.4.1

7.4.2

7.5

7.5.1

8.1

1. approves the Committee’s work programme, as set out in Appendix, with the
inclusion of the additional items reported at the meeting;

2. gives consideration to any further issues to be explored by officers for
inclusion in Part 2 of Appendix 1 of the next work programme report, for
potential addition to the work programme; and 3.

3. notes the referrals from Council (petition and resolutions) detailed in Section
2 of the report be noted and agrees the proposed responses set out in the
report.

CAPITAL APPROVALS MONTH 2 2023/24

The Finance Manager submitted a report that provided details of proposed
changes to the existing Capital Programme as brought forward in Month 02
2023/24.

Officers agreed to provide Members with further information on whether more
sustainable heating options for schools were explored.

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That Finance Committee:-

(i) approves the proposed additions and variations to the Capital Programme
listed in Appendix 1; and

(i) approves the acceptance of grant funding as identified in Appendix 2.
Reasons for Decision

The proposed changes to the Capital Programme will improve the services to the
people of Sheffield.

To formally record changes to the Capital Programme and gain Member approval
for changes in line with Financial Regulations and to reset the Capital Programme
in line with latest information.

Alternatives Considered and Rejected

A number of alternative courses of action are considered as part of the process
undertaken by Officers before decisions are recommended to Members. The
recommendations made to Members represent what Officers believe to be the
best options available to the Council, in line with Council priorities, given the
constraints on funding and the use to which funding is put within the Revenue
Budget and the Capital Programme.

SOCIAL HOUSING DECARBONISATION FUND (SHDF) 2

The Housing Decarbonisation Manager submitted a report seeking approval for

Page 2 of 4



Meeting of the Finance Committee 10.07.2023

8.2

8.3

8.4

8.4.1

8.5

8.5.1

9.1

the Council to become the accountable body for £4.07m of grant funding from the
Department for Energy Security and Net Zero for the Social Housing
Decarbonisation Fund (SHDF) 2 scheme. The funding would contribute toward the
delivery of energy improvement measures to approximately 370 Council homes.

The project would directly support Sheffield’s strategies and ambitions centred on
net zero carbon by 2030, tackling fuel poverty and providing affordable warmth.
The associated Government funding is time limited. To not access the funding
would be a missed opportunity. The £4.07m would offset some of the project cost,
reducing the pressure on the council housing capital programme and indeed the
wider Housing Revenue Account (HRA).

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That Finance Committee approves the Council
becoming the accountable body for £4.07m of grant funding from Tees Valley
Combined Authority for the SHDF 2 scheme, subject to the grant terms not being
materially different to those set out in this report.

Reasons for Decision

The SHDF2 grant provides an excellent opportunity to help fund the retrofitting of
some of the least efficient council housing stock across the city.

Alternatives Considered and Rejected

The alternative is not to accept the funding. The Housing Revenue Account (HRA)
and the capital programme budget would not benefit from the £4.07m funding in
contribution toward this major improvement project.

FARGATE AND HIGH STREET, FUTURE HIGH STREETS FUND - FRONT
DOOR SCHEME UPDATE

The Head of Regeneration and Property Services and the Principal Development
Officer submitted a report updating Members on the delivery of the Future High
Streets Fund ‘Front Door Scheme’ and seeking approval to award capital grants
of:

(1) £250,000 to The Sheffield Church Burgesses Trust, towards the costs of
shop front improvements on Chapel Walk and internal access works and
reconfiguration of vacant upper floors for new workspace;

(2) £650,000 to The Foundry Sheffield towards the costs of shop front
improvements, internal ground floor access and reconfiguration works to
vacant upper floors at Victoria Hall, Chapel Walk;

(3) £250,000 for the Council to commission works of Public Art in Chapel Walk;
and

(4) £90,000 dedicated small grants for Chapel Walk that would be made

Page 3 of 4



Meeting of the Finance Committee 10.07.2023

9.2

9.3

9.4

9.4.1

9.5

9.5.1

available through Renew Sheffield to assist new and small businesses with
capital fit-out costs on occupying vacant property.

An evaluation report would be produced at the end of the financial year to monitor
the return on investment, Officers agreed to share the report with the Committee.

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That Finance Committee:-

(a) approves the grant of £250,000 to Sheffield Church Burgesses Trust and
£650,000 to The Foundry Sheffield;

(b) allocates £250,000 to the Council for its commissioning of works of public
art in Chapel Walk as set out in this report; and

(c) grants £90,000 to Renew Sheffield to assist new and small businesses with
capital fit-out costs on occupying vacant property in Chapel Walk.

Reasons for Decision

Approval of the grant funding to the landowners will secure additional private and
public sector investment in the buildings. It will contribute to delivering a fully
accessible concert/performance space and new and enhanced commercial
floorspace.

Alternatives Considered and Rejected

Do nothing - Without grant assistance the buildings are likely to remain vacant
and/or underused and issues arising from anti-social behaviour will not be
addressed. The enhancement of Chapel Walk was an integral element of the
vision for Fargate and High Street approved by Government. The vision highlights
the importance of this pedestrian route but also the opportunities to introduce new
uses into vacant property.

Page 4 of 4



